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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

xQUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2008
OR
“"TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the transition period from to
COMMISSION FILE NUMBER 1-11826
MIDSOUTH BANCORP, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Louisiana 72 -1020809
(State of other jurisdiction of incorporation or (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
organization)

102 Versailles Boulevard, Lafayette, Louisiana 70501
(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)
(337) 237-8343
(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by checkmark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by
Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act during the preceding 12 months (or for
such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been
subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

YES x NO ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a
non-accelerated filer, or a small reporting company.

Large accelerated filer ~ Accelerated filer

X Non-accelerated filer ©  Small reporting company ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of
the Act.)
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As of April 30, 2008, there were 6,615,942 shares of the registrant’s Common Stock, par value
$0.10 per share, outstanding.
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Part I — Financial Information
Item 1. Financial Statements.
Consolidated Statements of Condition
Consolidated Statements of Earnings (Unaudited)
Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity (unaudited)
Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity (unaudited)
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited)
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation.
Forward Looking Statements
Critical Accounting Policies
Results of Operations
Analysis of Statement of Condition
Liquidity
Impact of Inflation and Changing Prices
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.
Item 4. Controls and Procedures.
Part IT — Other Information
Item 1. Legal Proceedings.
Item 1A. Risk Factors.
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.
Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities.
Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders.
Item 5. Other Information.
Item 6. Exhibits.
Signatures



Edgar Filing: MIDSOUTH BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

Part I — Financial Information

Item 1. Financial Statements.

MidSouth Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Condition

Assets
Cash and due from banks
Interest bearing deposits in banks and federal funds sold
Total cash and cash equivalents

Securities available-for-sale, at fair value (cost of $178,747,679 at March 31, 2008

and $180,220,461 at December 31, 2007)

Securities held-to-maturity (estimated fair value of $10,002,956 at March 31, 2008

and $10,974,266 at December 31, 2007)

Loans, net of allowance for loan losses of $6,130,139 at March 31, 2008 and
$5,611,582 at December 31, 2007

Other investments

Accrued interest receivable

Bank premises and equipment, net

Goodwill and intangibles

Cash surrender value of life insurance

Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Liabilities:
Deposits:
Non-interest bearing
Interest bearing
Total deposits
Securities sold under repurchase agreements
Federal Home Loan Bank advances
Accrued interest payable
Junior subordinated debentures
Other liabilities
Total liabilities
Stockholders’ Equity:
Preferred stock, no par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized, none issued or
outstanding
Common stock, $0.10 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; 6,762,532 and

6,722,993 issued and 6,602,610 and 6,576,165 outstanding at March 31, 2008 and

December 31, 2007, respectively

March 31,
2008
(unaudited)

$ 26,303,790
89,346,832
115,650,622

181,617,999
9,747,090

563,614,828
3,553,334
5,246,276

39,967,219
9,718,468
4,257,432
3,657,104

$937,030,372

$ 184,109,401
633,894,399
818,003,800

26,517,828
1,143,887
15,465,000
5,568,340
866,698,855

676,253

December 31,
2007
(audited)

$ 25,419,029
5,453,499
30,872,528

181,452,189
10,745,947

563,893,656
4,020,537
5,748,784

39,229,018
9,759,295
4,219,117
4,114,983

$ 854,056,054

$ 182,588,179
550,928,818
733,516,997

26,316,572
4,400,000
1,314,110

15,465,000
4,574,495

785,587,174

672,299

4



Edgar Filing: MIDSOUTH BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

Capital surplus 51,732,461 51,326,349
Unearned ESOP shares (101,893) (132,708)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,894,411 812,941
Treasury stock- 159,922 shares at March 31, 2008 and 146,828 shares at December

31, 2007, at cost (3,327,523) (3,040,489)
Retained earnings 19,457,808 18,830,488
Total stockholders’ equity 70,331,517 68,468,880
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $937,030,372 $854,056,054

See notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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MidSouth Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Earnings (Unaudited)
Three Months Ended March

31,
2008 2007

Interest income:

Loans, including fees $12,006,053 $10,993,865
Investment securities:

Taxable 960,297 980,536
Nontaxable 1,040,674 1,016,138
Federal funds sold 305,009 451,472
Total interest income 14,312,033 13,442,011
Interest expense:

Deposits 4,477,601 4,682,230
Securities sold under repurchase agreements, federal funds purchased and advances 228,248 75,721
Junior subordinated debentures 332,309 346,169
Total interest expense 5,038,158 5,104,120



