MIDSOUTH BANCORP INC Form 10-Q May 09, 2008

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

xQUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2008 OR "TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 For the transition period from _____ to _____

COMMISSION FILE NUMBER 1-11826 MIDSOUTH BANCORP, INC. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Louisiana 72 –1020809 (State of other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) 72 –1020809 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

> 102 Versailles Boulevard, Lafayette, Louisiana 70501 (Address of principal executive offices, including zip code) (337) 237-8343 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by checkmark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. YES x NO "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a small reporting company.

Large accelerated filer "		Accelerated filer
X	Non-accelerated filer "	Small reporting company "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Act.)

YES " NO x

As of April 30, 2008, there were 6,615,942 shares of the registrant's Common Stock, par value \$0.10 per share, outstanding.

Edgar Filing: MIDSOUTH BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

Part I – Financial Information

Item 1. Financial Statements.

Consolidated Statements of Condition

Consolidated Statements of Earnings (Unaudited)

Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity (unaudited)

Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity (unaudited)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation.

Forward Looking Statements

Critical Accounting Policies

Results of Operations

Analysis of Statement of Condition

Liquidity

Impact of Inflation and Changing Prices

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Part II – Other Information

Item 1. Legal Proceedings.

Item 1A. Risk Factors.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities.

Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders.

Item 5. Other Information.

Item 6. Exhibits.

Signatures

Part I – Financial Information

Item 1. Financial Statements.

MidSouth Bancorp, Inc. and Subsidiaries Consolidated Statements of Condition

	March 31, 2008 (unaudited)	December 31, 2007 (audited)
Assets	¢ 2(202 700	¢ 25.410.020
Cash and due from banks	\$ 26,303,790	\$ 25,419,029
Interest bearing deposits in banks and federal funds sold	89,346,832	5,453,499
Total cash and cash equivalents	115,650,622	30,872,528
Securities available-for-sale, at fair value (cost of \$178,747,679 at March 31, 2008 and \$180,220,461 at December 31, 2007)	181,617,999	181,452,189
Securities held-to-maturity (estimated fair value of \$10,002,956 at March 31, 2008)	101,017,777	101,152,109
and \$10,974,266 at December 31, 2007)	9,747,090	10,745,947
Loans, net of allowance for loan losses of \$6,130,139 at March 31, 2008 and		
\$5,611,582 at December 31, 2007	563,614,828	563,893,656
Other investments	3,553,334	4,020,537
Accrued interest receivable	5,246,276	5,748,784
Bank premises and equipment, net	39,967,219	39,229,018
Goodwill and intangibles	9,718,468	9,759,295
Cash surrender value of life insurance	4,257,432	4,219,117
Other assets	3,657,104	4,114,983
Total assets	\$937,030,372	\$854,056,054
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity		
Liabilities:		
Deposits:		
Non-interest bearing	\$184,109,401	\$182,588,179
Interest bearing	633,894,399	550,928,818
Total deposits	818,003,800	733,516,997
Securities sold under repurchase agreements	26,517,828	26,316,572
Federal Home Loan Bank advances	-	4,400,000
Accrued interest payable	1,143,887	1,314,110
Junior subordinated debentures	15,465,000	15,465,000
Other liabilities	5,568,340	4,574,495
Total liabilities	866,698,855	785,587,174
Stockholders' Equity:		
Preferred stock, no par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized, none issued or outstanding	-	-
Common stock, \$0.10 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; 6,762,532 and		
6,722,993 issued and 6,602,610 and 6,576,165 outstanding at March 31, 2008 and		
December 31, 2007, respectively	676,253	672,299

4

Edgar Filing: MIDSOUTH BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

Capital surplus	51,732,461	51,326,349
Unearned ESOP shares	(101,893)	(132,708)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	1,894,411	812,941
Treasury stock- 159,922 shares at March 31, 2008 and 146,828 shares at December		
31, 2007, at cost	(3,327,523)	(3,040,489)
Retained earnings	19,457,808	18,830,488
Total stockholders' equity	70,331,517	68,468,880
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$937,030,372	\$854,056,054

See notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.

MidSouth Bancorp Inc. and Subsidiaries Consolidated Statements of Earnings (Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended March	
	31,	
	2008	2007
Interest income:		
Loans, including fees	\$12,006,053	\$ 10,993,865
Investment securities:		
Taxable	960,297	980,536
Nontaxable	1,040,674	1,016,138
Federal funds sold	305,009	451,472
Total interest income	14,312,033	13,442,011
Interest expense:		
Deposits	4,477,601	4,682,230
Securities sold under repurchase agreements, federal funds purchased and advances	228,248	75,721
Junior subordinated debentures	332,309	346,169
Total interest expense	5,038,158	5,104,120